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Ministry of Coal is being insisted for more coal to be supplied. For long, efforts are being made to 

improve the coal supply and we request the Ministry of Coal also for this. The question raised by the 

hon. Member pertains to the Coal Ministry. So, I think the Coal Ministry could answer better. 

Training Programmes by TRIFED 

*325. SHRI NAND KUMAR SAI: Will the Minister of TIRBAL AFFAIRS be pleased to state: 

(a) whether the Tribal Cooperative Marketing Development Federation of India Limited 

(TRIFED) has been organizing training programmes for ST artisans and minor forest produce 

gatherers for improving the production and sale of their various products; 

(b) if so, the details in this regard; 

(c) the details of technical training centres set up by TRIFED in various tribal areas in the 

country; and 

(d) the number of ST artisans who have benefited in each of such technical training centres 

during 2008-09 and 2009-10? 

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF TRIBAL ARRAIRS (SHRI TUSHARBHAI 

CHAUDHARY): (a) to (d) A statement is laid on the Table of the House. 

Statement 

(a) and (b) Yes, Sir. The Tribal Cooperative Marketing Development Federation of India Limited 

(TRIFED) has been organizing training programmes for Scheduled  Tribe (ST) (i) artisans and (ii) 

Minor Forest Produce (MFP) gatherers for improving the production and sale of their various 

products. The training imparted by TRIFED relates to Handicrafts, Honey gathering, Gum Karaya 

collection, Mahua Flower collection, Lac cultivation, and making of leaf cups and plates 

(Dona/Pattal). 

1. Training for tribal artisans: 

 TRIFED conducted Handicraft Development Training for tribals in 3 modules. 

 (i) Primary Level Training (PLT) 

 (ii) PLT-cum-Design Workshop Training followed by Reinforcement Training (PLT-DWT-

RT) 
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  (iii) Design Workshop Training (DWT) 

 (i) Primary Level Training (PLT) 

  This is meant for potential tribal members, where training on basic techniques of craft is 

being imparted to equip the artisans for producing the crafts. So far TRIFED has 

organized 37 PLT training and benefited 760 tribal artisans. 

 (ii) PLT-cum-Design Workshop Training followed by Reinforcement Training (PLT-DWT-

RT) 

  This training is for those tribal members, who perform well in the PLT and show potential 

of becoming craftsperson of better quality. The outcome of this intervention is to 

produce the artifacts, which are aesthetically acceptable, technically suitable and 

commercially viable. 243 tribals artisans have received this training in the 12 PLT 

DWT_RTS organized till date. 

 (iii) Design Workshop Training (DWT) 

  This training is for the existing artisans/suppliers of TRIFED. It is related to further design 

and technology upgradation based on market feedback on the needs of product 

innovation, feature addition, uses diversification, etc. on utility and decorative products. 

120 tribal artisans have benefited from the 6 DWTS undertaken so far. 

II. Training for MFP Gatherers: 

(1) Honey collection: 

 The basic objective of the Project is to improve the skill of tribal Honey Gatherers for harvesting 

of Honey in a scientific and eco friendly manner so that they are able to get better quality and 

quantity of Honey and ultimately better income. So far, TRIFED has organized training for 

12,147 tribal beneficiaries in the various States. 

(2) Gum Karaya: 

 The training is aimed at improving the skill of Gum Pickers in scientific tapping, collection, 

grading, packing and marketing of Gum Karaya. So far TRIFED has imparted training to 15,300 

tribal gum pickers. 
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(3) Mahuwa Flower: 

 Under the Project, TRIFED provides training to the Mahuwa Flower collectors on the best 

practices of Mahuwa Flower collection, drying/ primary processing, grading, packing, value 

addition, storage, marketing etc. So far TRIFED has imparted training to 1,000 beneficiaries in 

the State of Madhya Pradesh. 

(4) Lac Cultivation: 

 The basic objective of the training is to improve the income of the Lac growers by promoting 

Lac cultivation activities during the lean period of agriculture. So far, TRIFED has undertaken 

mobilization and orientation programme for 4,790 beneficiaries, On-Farm training for 1,700 

beneficiaries and training of trainers programme for 427 tribals, in the States of Jharkhand, 

Madhya Pradesh, Orissa and West Bengal. 

(5) Leaf Cups & Plates (Dona & Pattal): 

 The training aims at developing the skill among the tribals to produce leaf cups and plates by 

using moulding and stitching machines. So far, 1240 beneficiaries have been given training and 

provided Dona/Pattal stitching machines. 

(c) and (d) TRIFED has not set up any technical training centre in the country for the 

purpose of training tribal artisans and Minor Forest Produce gatherers. 

Ǜी नन्द कुमार साय : माननीय सभापित महोदय, माननीय मंतर्ी जी ने मधु संगर्ह, गम कराया, मछुआ के फूल 

आिद के Ģिशक्षण कायर्कर्मȗ की जानकारी दी है। मȅ माननीय मंतर्ी जी से जानना चाहता हंू िक Ģिशक्षण केन्दर्ȗ मȂ 

िकतनी-िकतनी रािश खचर् की गई है और यह खचर् िकस-िकस Ģकार से िकया गया है, इसका पूरा Åयौरा दȂ? 

Ǜी तुषारभाई चौधरी : माननीय सभापित महोदय, माननीय सदÎय जो जानना चाहते हȅ उसमȂ हम लोगȗ ने 

करीबन हनी कलेक्शन के िलए 12,147 और गम िपकसर् के िलए 15,300 और दौना पǄल के िलए 1,240 हȅ। इन 

सबको िमलाकर इसमȂ सब Ǜेिणयȗ मȂ 6 लाख 36 हजार रुपए हमने छǄीसगढ़ मȂ टेर्िंनग देने के िलए खचर् िकया है। 

Ǜी नन्द कुमार साय : मȅ आपसे यह जानना चाहता हंू िक आपने जो Ģिशक्षण केन्दर् छǄीसगढ़ मȂ Îथािपत िकए 

और इसमȂ 6 लाख 36 हजार खचर् िकए हȅ, इसमȂ से जो लाभािंवत हुए उनको िकतनी रािश का लाभ िमला है और 

िकस Ģकार का लाभ िमला है, यह जानकारी आप देने का कÍट करȂ। माननीय सभापित, मȅ यह भी जानना चाहता हंू 

िक आपने उǄर िदया है िक तकनीकी Ģिशक्षण केन्दर्ȗ की Îथापना नहीं की गई है। तो क्या भिवÍय मȂ तकनीकी 

Ģिशक्षण केन्दर्ȗ की Îथापना के संबंध मȂ सरकार के पास कोई योजना है? छǄीसगढ़ मȂ लाभािन्वतȗ की रािश का 

िकस Ģकार से...। 
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Ǜी सभापित : आपका सवाल हो गया है। 

Ǜी तुषारभाई चौधरी : सर, जहा ंतक तकनीकी िशक्षण के िलए इंÎटीटयूट की Îथापना का सवाल है, यह सब 

minor forest produce gathers जो होते हȅ, वे बहुत scattered रहते हȅ। उनको एक जगह पर लाकर टेर्िंनग देना, 

यह बहुत मुिÌकल काम है। इसीिलए हम तीन तरह की टेर्िंनग देते हȅ। हम इसके िलए माÎटर टेर्नर तैयार कर रहे हȅ, 

जो गावं मȂ जाकर minor forest produce gathers को टेर्िंनग दȂगे और वे लोग वहीं पर टेर्िंनग लेकर के इÇĢूवमȂट 

कर सकȂ , क्वािलटी इÇĢूव कर सकȂ , क्वािंटटी इÇĢूव कर सके और इको-ģȂ डली मैनर मȂ अच्छी तरह से काम कर 

सकȂ । इस Ģकार से हमारा मंतर्ालय उनके िलए काम कर रहा है। 

Ǜी नन्द कुमार साय : सभापित महोदय...। 

Ǜी सभापित : आपके सवाल अब खत्म हो गए। 

सुǛी सुशीला ितिरया : धन्यवाद सर। मȅ माननीय मंतर्ी जी से कहना चाहती हंू िक िकसी भी राज्य के टर्ायबल 

एिरया मȂ नेशनल लेवल का कोई टेर्िंनग सȂटर नहीं है, ऐसा मंतर्ी जी ने अपने जवाब मȂ कहा है। मȅ माननीय मंतर्ी जी 

से यह जानना चाहती हंू िक गावं-गावं मȂ जो टेर्िंनग देने की बात उन्हȗने जवाब मȂ कही है, इस तरह की टेर्िंनग अब 

तक राज्यो मȂ और िजलȗ मȂ िकतनी हो चुकी है और टेर्िंनग लेने के बाद इसका क्या नतीजा िनकला है? टेर्िंनग देने 

के बाद लघु उǏोग बनाने की कोई टर्ायबल इंटरćरेिनयोर करना चाहता है, तो जहा ं पर लघु वन उǏोग का 

Ģोडक्शन ज्यादा है अगर वह कुछ करना चाहेगा, तो उसको मदद देने के िलए क्या कोई Ģोगर्ाम बनाया है? 

Ǜी तुषारभाई चौधरी : चेयरमैन सर, मȅ माननीय सदÎया की जानकारी के िलए बताना चाहता हंू िक हनी 

गैदरसर् हȅ, उसके िलए हमने पूरे देश मȂ 12147 लोगȗ को टेर्िंनग दी है, जो गम िपकसर् हȅ, उसके िलए हमने 15300 

लोगȗ को टेर्िंनग दी है, जो महुआ फलावसर् गैदरसर् हȅ, उसमȂ हमने 1000 लोगȗ को टेर्िंनग दी है और जो Lac 

growers हȅ, उसमȂ हमने करीबन 7000 लोगȗ को टेर्िंनग दी है और Dona and Pattal की की हमने 12040 लोगȗ को 

टेर्िंनग दी है। 

जहा ंतक tribal artisans का सवाल है artisan के िलए हम तीन Ģकार से टेर्िंनग देते हȅ। पहला हमारा काम 

Ģाइमरी लेवल टेर्िंनग देना, उसमȂ 60 िदन की सीमा होती है, उसमȂ हम ऐसे लोगȗ को पसन्द करते हȅ, जो artisan 

के साथ जुड़े हुए हȗ, उनके बेटे, उनके सगे-संबंिधयȗ को हम टेर्िंनग देते हȅ, िजससे िक वह कला लÃतु  न हो जाए। 

दूसरी, हम उनको 45 िदन की टेर्िंनग देते हȅ। इसके बाद Design Workshop Training होती है, वह 15 िदन की 

होती है और तब तक वह आिर्टÎट पूरा तैयार हो जाता है। इस Ģकार से हमारी कायर्वाही चल रही है और हर एक 

टेर्िंनग मȂ 20 लाभाथीर् होते हȅ, तो उनके उनके ऊपर हम एक लाख रुपया खचर् करते हȅ। Îटेटवाइज िजतने भी 

लाभाथीर् हȗगे, Ģित 20 के िहसाब से हम एक लाख रुपये की रािश उपलÅध कराते हȅ। 
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Ǜीमती वंृदा कारत : सर, मȅ माननीय मंतर्ी जी से पूछना चाहंूगी िक आपने उन लोगȗ को टेर्िंनग दी और टेर्िंनग 

देने के बाद क्या आपने कोई समीक्षा की है, कोई िरËयु िकया है िजन टर्ायबÊस ने टेर्िंनग ली, उसके बाद उनको कुछ 

फायदा हुआ है या नहीं हुआ है? यह मȅ इसीिलए पूछ रही हँ◌ू, क्यȗिक हकीकत यह है िक इस समय पूरे टर्ायबल 

इलाके मȂ minor forest produce का इतना संकट है और दाम इतने िगर चुके हȅ िक चाहȂ आपने टेर्िंनग दी या चाहȂ 

आपने कुछ भी िकया, लेिकन उनको जो दाम minor forest produce के िमल रहे हȅ, वे बहुत कम िमल रहे हȅ। 

आपने हनी की बात की है, यहा ंबाजार मȂ हनी का दाम इतना ज्यादा बढ़ गया है, लेिकन टर्ायबÊस जो इतना कÍट 

करके हनी गैदर करते हȅ, हनी गैदरसर् Îपाट पर उसका दाम कम से कम एक ितहाई िगरा है। अभी मȅ एक Ģदेश मȂ 

गयी, आप लोग िशकाकाई की टेर्िंनग देते हȅ, अभी िशकाकाई का दाम उस सरकार ने िगरा िदया है। अभी तȂदू पǄा 

की बात कीिजए जो भी अभी minor forest produce है, टेर्िंनग के बाद भी जो दाम िगर रहे हȅ, उसके िलए माकȃ िंटग 

फैडरेशन का क्या कोई रोल हो सकता है िक वह कम से कम दाम की गारंटी दे, तािक टेर्िंनग का फायदा टर्ायबÊस 

को िमले। 

Ǜी तुषारभाई चौधरी : चेयरमैन सर, मȅ माननीय सदÎया के िवचार से सहमत हंू क्योिक कई बार ऐसा होता है 

िक जो minor forest gather हȅ, उनकी आय इतनी कम हो जाती है िक वह मजबूरन वे काम छोड़कर राÍटर्ीय 

गर्ामीण योजना मȂ, जहा ंपर उनको एक िदन मȂ सौ रुपए िमलते हȅ, काम करने चला जाता है। हमारी जानकारी मȂ 

यह सब आया है इसीिलए हमने इस साल राÍटर्ीय गर्ामीण िवकास संÎथान हैदराबाद को शहद, गȗदकतीरा, महुआ 

फूल और दोना पǄा की टेर्िंनग तथा उसकी सवȃ िरपोटर् का काम सȚपा है, िजसकी लागत बारह लाख दस हजार है। 

हम भी उस minor forest produce gathers के Ģित िंचितत हȅ और हमारा िवभाग भी इस काम के िलए कायर्रत है 

िक उन्हȂ कैसे ऊंचा उठाया जाए। 

DR. (SHRIMATI) KAPILA VATSAYAYAN : Sir, I wish to ask who are these trainers. In this 

country. There is a long, long tradition of specialization of these forest gatherers of honey and dona-

pattas. Who are the people who are going to train these people, and, what are their qualifications. 

Secondly, if they have been trained, and, if they have these skills, what is the relevance of these 

trained people of tribal India with our schemes of education, and, why can’t they be put in the 

primary education as teachers.  

Ǜी तुषारभाई चौधरी : चेयरमैन सर, जहा ंतक दोना पǄा का सवाल है, हमने अभी इसके िलए बारह हजार 

चालीस लोगȗ को यह टेर्िंनग दी है। हमने उनको मोिंÊडग मशीन और िÎटिंचग मशीन भी दी है और ज्यादा से ज्यादा 

जो संगठन है, हम उनको भी ...(Ëयवधान)... 

Ǜी िशवानन्द ितवारी : महोदय, सवाल कुछ पूछा जा रहा है और जवाब कुछ िदया जा रहा है।...(Ëयवधान)...     
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MR. CHAIRMAN : Silence please. 

Ǜी िशवानन्द ितवारी : महोदय, यह क्या तरीका है? ...(Ëयवधान)... 

MR. CHAIRMAN : Please allow the answer to be completed...(Interruptions)..  आप बैठ जाइए। 

...(Ëयवधान)... Please allow the answer to be completed.    

Ǜी कमाल अख्तर : इनको टेर्िंनग िदलवाइए। ...(Ëयवधान)... 

Ǜी सभापित : कमाल अख्तर साहब, आप बैठ जाइए। ...(Ëयवधान)... Ãलीज़. आप बैठ जाइए। ...(Ëयवधान)... 

SHRI PENUMALLI MADHU : Mr. Chairman, Sir, the Minister should answer the 

question...(Interruptions).. 

MR. CHAIRMAN : Mr. Madhu, ...(Interruptions)... 

SHRI GIREESH KUMAR SANGHI : Why are you...(Interruptions)... 

MR. CHAIRMAN : Please complete the answer...(Interruptions)... Please complete the answer. 

Ǜी तुषारभाई चौधरी : चेयरमैन सर, हमने CCI पुणȂ को भी उसके िलए संकिलत िकया है और जहा ंतक minor 

forest produce gatherers का सवाल है, जैसे छǄीसगढ़ है, तो छǄीसगढ़ मȂ minor forest produce gatherers 

फैडेरेशन गवनर्मȂट संÎथा है, जो टेर्िंनग का काम करती है तथा एक NGO भी है, वह टेर्िंनग का काम करती है। 

जहा-ंजहा ंपर भी हमारा टर्ाइबल सबÃलान चल रहा है, उसके अंतगर्त NGO को चुनकर, हम टेर्िंनग का काम भी 

कर रहे हȅ। 

Coal Production  

*326. SHRI AMIR ALAM KHAN: Will the Minister of COAL be pleased to state: 

(a) the details of coal production during the last two years, till date, State-wise and 

company-wise; 

(b) whether there is any proposal to close down the underground mines which are 

unproductive and not viable; 

(c) if so, the details thereof, company-wise; and 

(d) the steps taken by Government for production and supply of the requisite quantum of 

coal in the event of closure of these mines? 

THE MINISTER OF STATE OF THE MINISTRY OF COAL (SHRI SHRIPRAKASH JAISWAL) : (a) 

to (d) A statement is laid on the table of the House. 




